

CONFIDENTIAL

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO

PUEBLO OF JEMEZ, a federally)
recognized Indian tribe,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
)
Defendant,)
)
and)
)
NEW MEXICO GAS COMPANY,)
)
Defendant-in Intervention.)
_____)

Case No. 1:12-cv-800 (JB)(JFR)

PUEBLO OF JEMEZ'S REPLY
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION
TO RECONSIDER AND ALTER FINAL DECISION

CONFIDENTIAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITY ii

INTRODUCTION 1

I. Summary of the Law. 2

 A. The Law of Motions for Reconsideration. 2

 B. Aboriginal Title Claims Include Claims to Discrete Subareas..... 2

 C. The Law Regarding the Relevant Time Period. 4

 D. Defendant Concedes Arguments in the MTR to which Defendant Did Not Respond. 4

 1. Defendant Concedes that Use by Other Tribes Must Include Actual Physical Presence If It Is to Impact Jemez’s Aboriginal Title. 4

 2. Defendant Concedes that Absence of Evidence that Other Tribes Used a Discrete Area in the Valles Caldera Confirms Jemez’s Aboriginal Title to that Area. 5

 3. Defendant Concedes that Aboriginal Title Can Only Be Lost to Other Tribes Through Conquest and Abandonment. 5

 4. Defendant Concedes Jemez’s Argument Regarding the Law of Dominant Use. 6

II. The Court’s Findings of Fact and the Record Support that Jemez Established Aboriginal Title to All Four of the Discrete Subareas Addressed in the MTR..... 6

 A. Jemez’s Exclusive and Dominant Use of the Banco Bonito. 6

 1. The Pueblo of Cochiti Did Not Traditionally Use Banco Bonito. 6

 2. Jemez Was the Only Tribe to Occupy Fieldhouses in Banco Bonito, and Jemez’s Uses of Banco Bonito Were Not Limited to Farming. 7

 3. Neither the Order nor the Record Indicate that Zia Pueblo Used Banco Bonito..... 8

 4. Neither the Order nor the Record Support that Jicarilla Apache Used Banco Bonito..... 9

 5. The Ceramics Evidence Shows Jemez Exclusive and Dominate Use. 9

 B. Jemez’s Exclusive and Dominant Use of Redondo Meadows. 10

 C. The Court’s Findings Demonstrate Jemez’s Exclusive and Dominant Use of the Western Two-Thirds of Valle San Antonio..... 11

 D. Jemez’s Exclusive Dominant Use of Discrete Areas on Redondo Mountain. 13

III. The Exhibits Attached to the MTR Are Properly Before the Court..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 17

CONFIDENTIAL

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Alabama-Coushatta Tribe of Tex. v. United States</i> , Congressional Reference No. 3-83, 2000 WL 1013532 (Fed. Cl. 2000).....	2
<i>Anderson Living Tr. v. WPX Energy Prod. LLC</i> , 308 F.R.D. 410 (D.N.M. 2015).....	1
<i>Artes-Roy v. City of Aspen</i> , 31 F.3d 958 (10th Cir. 1994)	4
<i>Chavez v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs of Sierra Cnty.</i> , No. CIV 11-1008 JB/LAM, 2012 WL 2175776 (D.N.M. May 30, 2012).....	16
<i>Dawson v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs of Jefferson Cnty., Colo.</i> , Civil Action No. 16-cv-01281-MEH, 2017 WL 5188341 (D. Colo. Jan. 3, 2017)	16
<i>Sac & Fox Tribe of Indians of Okla. v. United States</i> , 315 F.2d 896 (Ct.Cl. 1963)	2
<i>Strong v. United States</i> , 518 F.2d 556 (Ct.Cl. 1975)	2
<i>Tant v. Henderson</i> , No. CIV 98-0920 PK/RLP-ACE, 1999 WL 35809796 (D.N.M. Feb. 4, 1999)	4
<i>United States v. Santa Fe Pac. R.R.</i> , 314 U.S. 339 (1941).....	7
<i>Wichita Indian Tribe v. United States</i> , 696 F.2d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 1983).....	2,3
RULES	
D.N.M.LR-Civ. 7.1	16
D.N.M.LR-Civ. 7.5	15
D.N.M.LR-Civ. 10.3(c).....	16
D.N.M.LR-Civ. 10.5	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e)	2
